ST. CHARLES PARISH



Courthouse 15045 Hwy. 18 P. O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 985-783-2067 (fax) www.stcharlesparish.gov

## PUBLIC NOTICE

## Sunset Drainage District Meeting Notice

## The St. Charles Parish Council acting as the governing authority of the Sunset Drainage District (the District), to hold a meeting on Monday, January 24, 2022, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville.

Items on the agenda for the St. Charles Parish Council acting as the governing authority of the Sunset Drainage District (the District) for public hearing/public comment include but are not limited to:

A resolution of the St. Charles Parish Council, acting as the governing authority of the Sunset Drainage District authorizing the Parish President to execute any and all documents necessary to authorize Lafourche Basin Levee District, its contractors, assignees, designees and agents to access and enter property owned by the Sunset Drainage District for the purpose of evaluating, designing, making, improving, constructing and enhancing the levees and/or portions thereof located therein or and for such terms and conditions as he deems appropriate for the Upper Barataria Risk Reduction Segment 2-Sunset Levee Lift, CPRA Project No. BA-0220.

For information or assistance, please contact the Council Secretary, Michelle Impastato at 985-783-5000 during regular business hours or visit <u>St.</u> <u>Charles Parish Council | St. Charles Parish, LA (stcharlesparish.gov)</u> for additional details and contact information.